

*NDPS Case No.18 of 2023*  
**JO CODE No.WB00575**  
*CNR No. WBUD01-001976-2023*

**Order No.06**  
**03.08.2023**

Accused Majedur Rahaman in J/C is physically produced from J/C and remanded to J/C.

One bail petition is filed on his behalf by the Legal Aid Defence Counsel and the same is seen by prosecution with objection.

The bail petition is moved by his Ld. Lawyer, stating that this accused is innocent, nothing has been seized from his possession and prays for bail.

Ld. PP raises objection by stating that 99 bottles of Phensedyl have been recovered from his possession.

Having heard both sides. Having perused the case record.

It appears that this accused is allegedly Bangladeshi national from whom the 99 bottles of Phensedyl has been recovered by the BSF personnel near the Indo-Bangladesh border area.

Considering all these allegation, bail prayer stands rejected.

To **17.08.2023** for production.

Special Judge(NDPS),  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Special Judge(NDPS),  
Raiganj,Uttar Dinajpur